



# Notice to the Shareholders of Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C.

We are pleased to invite you to attend the Company's Ordinary General Assembly Meetings to be held on Sunday, 10th March 2024 at 3:30 p.m. Doha Time, in Al-Rayyan Ballroom, Sheraton Hotel, Doha. In case a quorum is not met, a second meeting will be held on Wednesday, 27th March 2024 at the same location at 10 PM.

## Agenda of the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting

1. Listen to the Chairman's message for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.
2. Approve the Board of Directors' report on GIS' operations and financial performance for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.
3. Listen and approve the Auditor's Report on GIS' consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.
4. Discuss and approve GIS' consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.
5. Present and approve 2023 Corporate Governance Report.
6. Approve the Board's recommendation for a dividend payment of QR 0.15 per share for 2023, representing 15% of the nominal share value.
7. Absolve the Board of Directors from liability for the year ended 31 December 2023 and fix their remuneration.
8. Appoint the external auditor for the financial year ending 31 December 2024 and approve their fees.
9. Board of Directors election for the term of three years (2024-2027)

**Sheikh Khalid bin Khalifa Al-Thani**  
Chairman of the Board of Directors  
Gulf International Services

## Notes

1. Each shareholder shall have the right to attend the meeting of the General Assembly and shall have a number of votes that equals the number of shares owned thereby. Resolutions shall be passed by an absolute majority of shares duly represented therein, without prejudice to the provisions of the Company's Articles of Association.
2. Minors and the interdicted persons shall be represented by their legal guardians.
3. Any shareholder that is a company may authorize any one person to act as its representative at any meeting of the General Assembly.
4. Attendance by proxy at the General Assembly meeting is permitted, provided that the proxy is a shareholder and that the proxy is specific and in writing. A shareholder may not appoint a Board Director to act as his proxy at the meeting of the General Assembly. Proxy form can be downloaded from the Company's website: [www.gis.com.qa](http://www.gis.com.qa).
5. A shareholder may act as proxy for one or more shareholders of the Company as contemplated under the Company's Articles of Association. In all cases, the number of shares held by the proxy in this capacity shall not exceed (5%) of the Company's share capital.
6. Instruments appointing authorized persons and proxies must be provided to the Company no less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement of the General Assembly.

## Board of Directors' Report

The Board of Directors is pleased to present its annual review of the financial and operational performance of Gulf International Services for the financial year 2023.

### Macroeconomic overview

In the dynamic landscape of the oil and gas services industry, the sector's trajectory remains intricately linked to the fluctuations in oil prices and the industry's broader expansion, driven by substantial capital investments. Throughout the year, the industry was marked by optimism, with producers eagerly eyeing strategic expansions, particularly in the region. This prevailing enthusiasm not only reflects the industry's positive sentiment but also underscores promising growth prospects for the oil & gas services sector. This collective drive for expansion underpins the sector's resilience, making it poised for a robust future.

### Business and Market Expansion Updates

#### - Drilling business

In the drilling segment, positive developments persisted due to the implementation of improved day-rates for two of the offshore rigs in addition to the successful redeployment of specific on-shore rigs that were previously off-contract which helped boost the overall rig utilization. However, these gains were partially offset due to the planned maintenance of two offshore rigs, a necessary step in ensuring their continued optimal performance and operations. Throughout the year, the segment achieved successful contract renewals for various offshore rigs, including the sea drill joint venture, securing extensions ranging from 2 to 3 years. These renewals will not only enhance the segment's financial outlook but also will strengthen its long-term stability. Furthermore, the segment continued its international presence by securing the extension of its liftboat contract in KSA, further enhancing asset utilization rates and building international footprints for the segment.

#### - Aviation business

The aviation segment witnessed an increase in business performance, directly correlated with increased flying activities on both domestic and international fronts. Furthermore, the segment benefitted from contributions from MRO (Maintenance, Repair, and Overhaul). These key drivers propelled the segment's overall performance, showcasing our unwavering dedication to operational excellence and strategic positioning in the global aviation market. Throughout the year, GHC excelled in securing several new medium-to-short term contracts across various regions. This accomplishment underscores our ability to build and maintain robust business alliances in diverse markets. This expansion further solidifies our global footprint within the aviation industry, establishing Gulf Helicopters as a trustworthy partner in delivering services globally.

#### - Insurance business

The insurance segment's robust performance is underpinned by its expansion in the medical line of business, focusing on contracts with higher premiums

and lower claims. Moreover, proactive measures are being taken to explore fresh opportunities within the domestic retail and SME markets. Concurrently, the segment's investment portfolio demonstrated growth, aligning with the favorable trends observed in our overall investment portfolio. Furthermore, Al-Koot is actively and carefully participating in the recently implemented mandatory health insurance scheme mandated by the government.

#### - Catering business

The catering segment witnessed an improved set of results, driven by the successful merger of Amwaj with Shaqab and Atiyab. This strategic move has not only created a national champion in catering but has also positioned the combined entity as the go-to player for all large-scale catering and industrial accommodation needs in Qatar and potentially the wider region.

In line with our announcement on 21st September 2023 and the Extra-Ordinary General Assembly approval on 13th March 2023, the new strategic shareholders of Amwaj, in collaboration with GIS, have officially set the merger's economic effective date as 1st January 2023. The board diligently executed the merger, dissolving the previous board of Amwaj and appointed new board members from respective shareholders. Furthermore, a CEO was appointed for the newly merged entity, bringing together top-tier management and industry expertise under one roof. This strategic restructure will significantly boost our operational efficiency and further position us to be a leading player in the catering industry.

#### Our strategy going forward

GIS is strategically expanding its market presence in Qatar and international markets as applicable for each segment. Additionally, GIS is dedicated to strategically repositioning its core businesses by ensuring ongoing cost efficiencies and optimizing asset utilization. These initiatives empower our segments to maximize their domestic and international strengths, aiming to create significant shareholder value. In addition, the Group intends to strategically build new revenue streams by capitalizing on opportunities associated with Qatar's North Field expansion.

#### Achieving cost efficiencies and asset utilization

The optimization of costs and resources stands as a core objective for our Group companies, reflecting our commitment to transforming into leaner and highly efficient entities. Striving for stringent cost discipline, our entities are engaged in a continuous journey towards enhanced efficiency.

In terms of asset utilization, our Group companies place a strong emphasis on maximizing asset utilization while upholding the highest standards of quality and safety. In the drilling segment, contract rig utilization reached 95%, showcasing our dedication to optimal operational efficiency. Similarly, within the aviation segment, there was a notable improvement in total fleet flying hours by 20%, indicating increased flying activity in both domestic and international operations. These achievements underscore our unwavering focus on operational excellence.

### Financial results

The Group posted a net profit of QR 392 million, up by 30% compared to last year. The Group's total revenue for the year ended 31 December 2023 improved by 17% compared to 2022 and amounted to QR 3.5 billion for the year ended 31 December 2023, compared to QR 3 billion for last year. For the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group reported an EBITDA of QR 898 million.

The profitability mainly improved on account of better results from all the segments. The drilling segment witnessed recovery on account of higher rig rates and improved asset utilization. While the aviation segment benefited from stronger flying activity, coupled with better contributions from the MRO business. Within the insurance segment, improved results were mainly supported by higher revenue coupled with recovery of investment portfolio.

The Group's total assets increased by 3% during the year, to reach QR 10.4 billion as at 31 December 2023. On the liquidity front, the closing cash, including short-term investments, stood at QR 1.3 billion. The Group reported a total debt of QR 4.4 billion as at 31 December 2023.

#### GDI Loan Restructure:

The successful completion of the debt restructuring deal with our lenders represents a significant achievement for GDI. With a new long-term tenor of 25 years and a 35% balloon, this restructuring will allow GDI to gradually reduce its financial obligations over the debt tenor. This accomplishment marks a major milestone in our efforts to enhance the company's financial position, providing increased flexibility, improved liquidity, and opportunities for strategic investments. Moreover, it results in immediate cost savings on borrowing, enabling GDI to better navigate macroeconomic volatility.

This achievement underscores the substantial progress made in our financial and operational turnaround objectives, emphasizing our dedication to strengthening the Group's balance sheet and maximizing enterprise value.

#### Dividends

Given a strong recovery in terms of the Group's financial performance, the Board of Directors recommends a total annual dividend distribution of QR 279 million for the year ended 31 December 2023, equivalent to QR 0.15 per share and representing 71% of the Group's net profits.

#### Conclusion

The Board of Directors expresses its gratitude to His Highness Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al Thani, the Amir of the State of Qatar, for his wise guidance and strategic vision. We also express our gratitude to GIS clients for their unwavering trust and confidence, as well as the senior management of the Group companies for their relentless dedication and hard work. Additionally, we extend our thanks to our esteemed shareholders for their continued trust and confidence in us.

## Independent Auditors' Report

Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C.

### REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### Our opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 31 December 2023 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.

#### What we have audited

The Group's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023;
- the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended;
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

#### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) and the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the State of Qatar. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with IESBA Code and the ethical requirements in the State of Qatar.

#### Our audit approach

##### Overview

**Key Audit Matters**

- Accounting for the Amwaj Catering Services Limited (Amwaj) transaction
- Valuation of insurance contract assets and liabilities

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the consolidated financial statements. In particular, we considered where the Directors made subjective judgements, for example, in respect of material accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. As in all of our audits, we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including among other matters consideration of whether there was evidence of bias that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

We tailored the scope of our audit in order to perform sufficient work to enable us to provide an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole, taking into account the structure of the Group, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which the Group operates.

##### Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

##### Key audit matters

#### Accounting for the Amwaj Catering Services Limited (Amwaj) transaction

On 16 October 2023, one of the subsidiaries of the Group namely Amwaj Catering Services Limited ("Amwaj"), which represents the Group's catering segment, acquired 100% of the shares of selected entities of Shaqab Abela Catering W.L.L. and Atiyab Fruits and Vegetables W.L.L. groups. Simultaneously the Group transferred 32.7% of its ownership in Amwaj Catering Services to Tamween Capital, and 34.3% to Abela Qatar International ("AQI").

This acquisition resulted in the deconsolidation of Amwaj which has been shown in these consolidated financial statements as discontinued operations and the recognition of the retained interest as investment in an equity accounted investee with effective ownership of 30%.

The fair value of the retained interest was QR 345 million and carrying amount of the net assets deconsolidated amounted to QR 371 million resulting in a loss on deconsolidation of QR 26 million. Notional goodwill of QR 294 million was recognised as part of the transaction.

As required by IAS 28 'Investments in associates and joint ventures' a notional purchase price allocation (NPPA) was undertaken in accordance with IFRS 3 'Business combinations' to account for this transaction. This required management to

make significant estimates as part of determining the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

The Group engaged independent valuers in order to determine the fair value of the retained interest and the fair values that formed part of the notional purchase price allocation.

We considered this to be a matter of most significance to the current year's audit given the significant estimates involved in determining the fair value of the retained interest and the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Refer to the following notes to the consolidated financial statements for details:

- Note 7: Discontinued operations; and
- Note 10: Equity accounted investees.

#### Valuation of insurance contract assets and liabilities

##### Valuation of liability for incurred claims - Best estimate liability and Risk adjustment

The valuation of the liability for incurred claims (LIC) under IFRS 17 'Insurance Contracts' is a key judgemental area for management as it requires the use of complex actuarial methods and models, mainly for the calculation of Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) reserves, significant management judgements and actuarial assumptions with regards to the fulfilment cash flows.

Complex actuarial methods are specifically needed to estimate contractual cash flows, in particular ultimate claim expectations and claim development patterns.

Key judgements and assumptions include the approaches used to determine the time value of money and the technique used to determine the risk adjustment for non-financial risks and the determination of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts requires significant judgement and estimation. The risk adjustment, which reflects the compensation the Group requires for bearing uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows, is determined using complex actuarial models and other factors derived from regulatory requirements.

Considered the appropriateness of the methodology and assumptions used in determining the fair values based on the applicable financial reporting requirements and established market practice;

Compared certain key unobservable inputs underlying the fair values to supporting documentation such as approved financial plans;

Tested on a sample basis input data supporting the calculation of intangible assets recognised; and

Evaluated the reasonableness of the resulting fair values based on comparable market data.

We considered the appropriateness of the related accounting policies and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

##### Our procedures for the valuation of liability for incurred claims include the following:

Understood and evaluated management's process for the valuation of outstanding claims and IBNR;

Tested the completeness of input data used for the measurement of LIC at transition date and for each of the subsequent reporting periods;

On a sample basis, tested the accuracy of input data used for the measurement of LIC at the transition date and for each of the subsequent reporting periods;

We obtained from management's external independent consultants the IBNR estimation and the supporting judgements and assumptions;

We involved our actuarial specialists in: evaluating the methodology and assumptions related to the best estimate liability (BEL), risk adjustment, and discounting against the requirements of the IFRS 17 standard ("the Standard") at the transition date (31 December 2023) and each of the subsequent reporting periods (31 December 2022 and 2023);

## Independent Auditors' Report (Continued)

Therefore, the ultimate amount of claims, could vary materially from the best estimate liability due to various factors such as the timing, frequency, and severity of claims and the difficulty in projecting reserves subject to inflationary pressures.

As at 31 December 2023, the LIC amounted to QR 1,003.1 million. Refer to Notes 3 and 25 to the consolidated financial statements for more details on the accounting policy, judgements and estimates and the differences relating to the measurement of LIC.

**Valuation of liability for remaining coverage**

PAA eligibility at transition date

The Premium Allocation Approach (PAA) is a simplified approach for the measurement of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) that the Group may choose to use when the PAA provides a measurement which is more appropriate than that under the general measurement approach for contracts with a coverage period of more than one year (PAA eligibility test). Significant judgement is required by management to measure the liability at the transition date. Measurement under PAA will not materially differ from that of the General Measurement Model (GMM).

Some contracts issued by the Group have a coverage period of more than one year but, based on management's judgements, these contracts passed the PAA eligibility test at initial recognition. Management performed a quantitative assessment for the PAA eligibility at the IFRS 17 transition date and continued to measure the liability at subsequent measurement dates using the PAA.

**Loss component**

The LRC is increased if a group of contracts is onerous at initial recognition, or subsequently becomes onerous. Management's judgements are required to determine whether the amounts

and estimates and other information related to the measurement of LRC.

We considered these to be matters of most significance to the current year's audit given the significant estimates involved in determining the material insurance contract assets and liabilities and due to the fact that the calculation methodologies have significantly changed from prior year as a result of application of IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts".

**A. Impairment of Rigs**

The Group's assets include property and equipment with a carrying amount of QR 5,607 million. Out of this, property and equipment related to oil and gas operations amount to QR 4,250 million. International Accounting Standard (IAS) 36 "Impairment of Assets" requires these assets to be assessed for impairment where indicators of impairment are present.

Given the cyclical nature of the oil and gas business, there is a potential risk that these assets may not generate cash inflows in line with expectations and forecasts, resulting in an impairment. The Group's impairment test uses the "NPV" of its cash generating units ("CGUs") involves estimation of future cash flows and discounting them at future day rates and discount rates. As a result of the impairment tests performed, no impairment was recorded during the year ended 31 December 2023.

We considered the Group's impairment assessment to be a matter of most significance to the current year audit due to the significant judgements and assumptions made by management in performing the impairment assessment.

Refer to the following notes to the consolidated financial statements for further details:

Note 2.4: Use of judgements and estimates;  
6.4: Property and equipment.

recorded by management fall within a reasonable range from our independent expectation.

**Other information**

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board of Directors' Report (but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon), which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, and the complete Annual Report, which is expected to be available to us after that date.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the complete Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

**Responsibilities of the Directors and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements**

The Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the requirements of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021 and for such internal control as the Directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, to design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Further, as required by the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021 we report that:
- We have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit;
  - The Company has carried out a physical verification of inventories at the year-end in accordance with applicable principles;
  - The Company has maintained proper books of account and the consolidated financial statements are in agreement therewith;
  - The financial information included in the Board of Directors' report is in agreement with the books and records of the Company; and
  - Nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that the Company has breached any of the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021, that would materially affect the reported results of its operations or its consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2023.

**REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS**

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers – Qatar Branch  
Qatar Financial Market Authority registration number 120155

**Mark Menton**  
Auditor's registration number 364  
Doha, State of Qatar  
14 February 2024

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all related independence matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe those matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023**  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RIYALS '000 UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Note	31 December 2023	31 December 2022	1 January 2022
<b>Assets</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property and equipment	6	5,506,609	5,560,956	5,591,281
Goodwill	7	-	303,529	303,529
Right-of-use assets	8	28,386	49,571	65,664
Contract assets	13	13,104	13,104	9,464
Equity-accounted investments	10	397,942	385,088	12,078
Financial assets at FVTOCI	11	390,959	306,592	418,658
		<b>6,306,100</b>	<b>6,261,870</b>	<b>6,400,704</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	12	449,351	393,170	284,088
Financial assets at FVTPL	11	440,342	438,185	420,689
Trade and other receivables	13	870,544	1,029,173	1,008,798
Other assets	18	149,616	120,833	102,859
Reinsurance contract assets	25.2,1	775,666	668,446	677,901
Short-term investments	24	718,793	746,126	348,632
Other bank balances and cash equivalents	15,1	45,679	48,610	48,610
Cash and cash equivalents	15	530,107	347,828	300,788
		<b>4,001,498</b>	<b>3,792,380</b>	<b>3,192,374</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>10,307,598</b>	<b>10,054,250</b>	<b>9,593,078</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Share capital	16	1,858,409	1,858,409	1,858,409
Legal reserve	17(a)	394,367	384,339	377,308
General reserve	17(b)	74,516	74,516	74,516
Translation reserve	17(c)	(23,119)	(25,961)	(24,719)
Fair value reserve	17(d)	(18,489)	(27,046)	3,786
Retained earnings		1,551,370	1,365,244	1,077,214
Equity attributable to shareholders of the company		<b>3,837,135</b>	<b>3,628,901</b>	<b>3,336,514</b>
Non-controlling interests	(482)	(512)	(198)	(198)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>3,836,623</b>	<b>3,628,596</b>	<b>3,336,316</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Lease liabilities	9	23,135	7,432	15,947
Loans and borrowings	19	4,138,728	2,633,625	3,692,705
Contract liabilities	2,730	2,730	2,730	1,820
Deferred tax liabilities	14,672	14,672	19,629	10,796
Provision for decommissioning costs	20	-	45,899	45,669
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	21	<b>80,668</b>	<b>112,028</b>	<b>101,259</b>
		<b>4,259,933</b>	<b>2,821,343</b>	<b>3,868,196</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Lease liabilities	9	5,450	33,939	28,868
Loans and borrowings	23	47,079	48,619	50,429
Trade and other payables	22	268,102	1,734,430	674,156
Insurance contract liabilities	25.2,2	693,005	663,035	602,048
Contract liabilities	25.2,2	1,251,876	1,079,795	1,028,718
Contract liabilities -		14,590	3,447	3,447
Deferred tax liabilities	14,672	14,672	19,629	10,796
Provision for decommissioning costs	20	-	45,899	45,669
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	21	<b>80,668</b>	<b>112,028</b>	<b>101,259</b>
		<b>4,259,933</b>	<b>2,821,343</b>	<b>3,868,196</b>

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OR OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RIYALS '000 UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

For the year ended 31 December

	Note	2023	2022	2022
<b>Continuing operations</b>				(Restated)*
Revenue	25.1	8,364,591	8,146,788	(8,146,788)
Cost of sales	25.2	(1,769,243)	(1,634,852)	(1,634,852)
<b>Gross profit from non-insurance operations</b>		<b>6,595,348</b>	<b>6,511,936</b>	<b>6,511,936</b>
Insurance revenue	25.2	887,784	887,784	887,784
Insurance service expense	25.2,3	(686,609)	(686,609)	(686,609)
Reinsurance from reinsurers	25.2,3	(24,820)	(24,820)	(24,820)
Insurance service result		<b>79,355</b>	<b>100,811</b>	<b>100,811</b>
<b>Gross profit and net insurance service results</b>		<b>6,729,963</b>	<b>6,616,747</b>	<b>6,616,747</b>
Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued	31.1	(44,934)	7,218	(16,292)
Finance income/(expense) from reinsurance contracts held	31.2	(31,884)	(10,900)	(10,900)
<b>Net insurance finance income / (expense)</b>		<b>(76,818)</b>	<b>(3,682)</b>	<b>(26,592)</b>
Other income	27	27,469	27,469	27,469
Other gains/(losses) - net	27	(19,263)	(60,323)	(60,323)
Other non-administrative expenses	28	(2,343)	(4,000,143)	(4,000,143)
Net gains on investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI	31.4	-	3,599	(3,599)
Share of profit or loss on disposal	31.4	-	(26,897)	(26,897)
Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at FVTPL	31.4	31,928	(28,825)	(28,825)
Share of profit or loss arising from business combinations	31.4	(2,008)	(2,008)	(2,008)
Net impairment/(gain) / reversal on financial assets	31.4	(4,347)	(3,263)	(3,263)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>6,602,525</b>	<b>6,490,126</b>	<b>6,490,126</b>
Finance income	31.1	79,436	35,817	35,817
Finance costs - Net	31.2	(203,263)	(180,370)	(180,370)
Share of profit/loss of equity-accounted investees	31.4	(24,798)	(24,798)	(24,798)
Income tax expense	30	(1,825)	(1,825)	(1,825)
Income tax expense	30	(2,073)	(3,914)	(3,914)
<b>Profit for the year from continuing operation</b>		<b>6,341,888</b>	<b>6,177,436</b>	<b>6,177,436</b>
(Loss) / Profit from discontinued operation (attributable to the shareholders of the Company)	7	(14,293)	726	726
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>6,327,595</b>	<b>6,178,162</b>	<b>6,178,162</b>
Shareholders of the Company		<b>391,785</b>	<b>392,314</b>	<b>392,314</b>
Non-controlling interests		<b>6,035,810</b>	<b>5,885,848</b>	<b>5,885,848</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>				
Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to shareholders of the Company	0.224	0.163		
Basic and diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations attributable to shareholders of the Company	(0.003)	(0.000)		
Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit attributable to shareholders of the Company	0.221	0.163		
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				(Restated)*
Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss				
Through other comprehensive income		9,237	(27,903)	(27,903)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		8,843	88,729	88,729
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		<b>18,080</b>	<b>(60,774)</b>	<b>(60,774)</b>
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>6,345,675</b>	<b>6,117,392</b>	<b>6,117,392</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>				
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company		<b>403,865</b>	<b>299,639</b>	<b>299,639</b>
Non-controlling interests		<b>(4,242)</b>	<b>(1,143)</b>	<b>(1,143)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company arises from:</b>		<b>403,865</b>	<b>299,639</b>	<b>299,639</b>
Continuing operations		<b>(9,273)</b>	<b>(3,331)</b>	<b>(3,331)</b>
Discontinued operations		<b>413,138</b>	<b>302,970</b>	<b>302,970</b>
		<b>403,865</b>	<b>299,639</b>	<b>299,639</b>

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RIYALS '000 UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

For the year ended 31 December

	Note	2023	2022
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
(Loss) / profit before income tax		<b>424,933</b>	<b>315,386</b>
Continuing operations		<b>(24,237)</b>	<b>726</b>
Discontinued operations		-	-
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	6	<b>352,328</b>	<b>347,473</b>
Impairment loss on property and equipment	6	<b>7,316</b>	<b>2,202</b>
Loss on sale and write-off of property and equipment	8	<b>4,009</b>	<b>1,053</b>
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	8	<b>13,701</b>	<b>31,166</b>
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees	31.4	<b>(24,798)</b>	<b>(24,798)</b>
Loss from the disposal of a subsidiary	7	<b>(343)</b>	<b>(343)</b>
Write-back of inventories due to slow-moving and obsolete stock	7	<b>763</b>	<b>1,554</b>
Net impairment loss / (reversal) on financial assets	13	<b>1,341</b>	<b>(3,353)</b>
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	21	<b>16,326</b>	<b>24,625</b>
Net (loss) / gain in fair value of financial investments at FVTPL	31.4	<b>(21,928)</b>	<b>25,897</b>
Net gain from sale of financial investments	31.4	<b>(313)</b>	<b>(3,529)</b>
Profit distribution from managed investment funds	27	<b>(1,653)</b>	<b>(3,652)</b>
Dividend income	27	<b>(4,928)</b>	<b>(3,543)</b>
Income tax benefit recognized pursuant to MOU	27	<b>(5,723)</b>	<b>(5,688)</b>
Finance income	31.1	<b>(70,436)</b>	<b>(35,817)</b>
Finance costs - Leases	34.2	<b>208</b>	<b>535</b>
Finance costs - loans and borrowings	31.2	<b>217,709</b>	<b>185,231</b>
Finance costs - decommissioning	20	<b>180</b>	<b>230</b>
Net monetary gain arising from hyperinflation	20	<b>2,924</b>	<b>(20,729)</b>
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>		<b>906,813</b>	<b>842,260</b>
<b>Working capital changes:</b>			
(Increase) in inventories		<b>(61,712)</b>	<b>(107,282)</b>
(Increase) in other assets		<b>(28,783)</b>	<b>(17,974)</b>
Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables		<b>27,118</b>	<b>(17,022)</b>
(Increase) / decrease in reinsurance contract assets		<b>(107,220)</b>	<b>9,455</b>
Increase in trade and other payables		<b>79,260</b>	<b>71,903</b>
Increase in insurance contract liabilities		<b>172,171</b>	<b>50,887</b>
Increase in contract liabilities		<b>(159,910)</b>	<b>11,143</b>
<b>Cash flows generated from operating activities</b>		<b>973,417</b>	<b>842,824</b>
Social and sports contribution paid - AS	21	<b>(7,213)</b>	<b>(1,231)</b>
Employees' end of service benefits paid	21	<b>(15,571)</b>	<b>(13,856)</b>
<b>Net cash flows generated from operating activities</b>		<b>950,595</b>	<b>827,617</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Acquisition of property and equipment	6	<b>(333,300)</b>	<b>(275,987)</b>
Acquisition of financial investments	6	<b>(68,883)</b>	<b>(306,881)</b>
Net movement in short-term investments	7	<b>27,333</b>	<b>(397,944)</b>
Finance income received		<b>62,203</b>	<b>35,794</b>
Proceeds from sale and maturity of financial investments		<b>15,051</b>	<b>323,223</b>
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	<b>1,228</b>
Profit distribution from managed investment funds	27		



الخليفة الدولية للخدمات ش.م.ق  
Gulf International Services Q.S.C

# Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

a) increased for premiums received in the period;  
b) decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period;  
c) decreased for the amounts of expected premium receipts recognised as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period; and  
d) increased for the amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognised as insurance service expenses in the reporting period.

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

a) increased for ceding premiums paid in the period;  
b) decreased for net ceding commissions received in the period;  
c) decreased for the expected amounts of ceding premiums and ceding commissions recognized as net reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period  
For the Liability for Incurred Claims "LIC":

The Group estimates the liability for incurred claims and expenses as the fulfillment cash flows related to incurred claims and expenses. The fulfillment cash flows are an explicit, unbiased, and probability-weighted estimate of the present value of the future cash flows, within the contract boundary of a group of contracts, that will arise as the entity fulfill its obligation under the insurance contracts, including a risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The Group disaggregates changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses.

The Group establishes insurance claims liabilities to cover the estimated liability for the cash flows associated with incurred losses as at the balance sheet date, including claims not yet reported ("IBNR") and loss adjustment expenses incurred with respect to insurance contracts underwritten and reinsurance contracts placed by the Group. The ultimate cost of claims liabilities is estimated by using generally accepted standard actuarial techniques.

The main assumption underlying these techniques is that the Group's past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. As such, these methods extrapolate the development of paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim (severity) and average number of claims (frequency) based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Historical claims development is analyzed by accident year, geographical area, as well as claim type.

Additional qualitative judgment is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future (e.g., to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims handling procedures) to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the probability-weighted expected value outcome from the range of possible outcomes, taking into account all the uncertainties involved.

The Group has elected not to adjust the LRC for the effect of time value of money, as it expects the time between providing each part of the coverage and the related premium due date to be one year or less. On the other hand, the Group has decided to discount the LIC for the time value of money as some portfolios have significant amounts of claims paid after 12 months of date of loss. Hence, for all contracts measured under the PAA, the Group has decided to allow for the time value of money in estimating the Liability for Incurred Claims ("LIC").

The fulfillment cashflows are the current estimates of the future cash flows within the contract boundary of a group of contracts that the Group expects to collect from premiums and pay out for claims, benefits and expenses, adjusted to reflect the timing and the uncertainty of those amounts. As all contracts are measured under the PAA, unless the contracts are onerous, the FCF are only estimated for the measurement of the LIC.

The estimates of future cash flows:

a) are based on a probability-weighted mean of the full range of possible outcomes;  
b) are determined from the perspective of the Group, provided that the estimates are consistent with observable market prices for market variables; and  
c) reflect conditions existing at the measurement date.

An explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is estimated separately from the other estimates. For contracts measured under the PAA, unless the contracts are onerous, the explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is only estimated for the measurement of the LIC.

The estimates of future cash flows are adjusted using the current discount rates to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to those cash flows, to the extent not included in the estimates of cash flows. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the cash flows arising from the companies of insurance contracts, including timing, currency and liquidity of cash flows. The determination of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts requires significant judgement and estimation.

Risk of the Group's non-performance is not included in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts issued. In the measurement of insurance contracts held, the probability-weighted estimates of the present value of future cash flows include the potential credit losses and other disputes of the reinsurer to reflect the non-performance risk of the reinsurer. The Group uses consistent assumptions to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the company of reinsurance contracts held and such estimates for the company's of underlying insurance contracts.

Discount rates

The Group has adopted a bottom-up approach for deriving the yield curves, the starting point being the liquid risk-free base curves in the currencies in which the contracts are denominated. The final discount rates are chosen with consideration to the following curves for liabilities denominated in Qatari Riyals (which will continue to be monitored, compared, and assessed for appropriateness):

- The United States ("US") treasury risk-free curves (since the Qatari Riyal is currently pegged to the US Dollar).
- The Qatar Central Bank's Money Lending Rate for Qatari Riyal.

Given the relatively liquid nature of the majority of the Group's contracts, the Group does not incorporate an illiquidity premium in the discount rates determined using the bottom-up approach. For the decision to use a bottom-up approach, no adjustment for the removal of credit risk is required in the derivation of the Group's discount rates.

Contract boundary

The Group uses the concept of contract boundary to determine what cash flows should be considered in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts.

Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from the rights and obligations that exist during the period in which the policyholder is obligated to pay premiums or the Group has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance contract services. A substantive obligation ends when:

- the Group has the practical ability to reprice the risks of the particular policyholder or change the level of benefits so that the price fully reflects those risks; or
- both of the following criteria are satisfied:
  - the Group has the practical ability to reprice the contract or a portfolio of contracts so that the price fully reflects the reassessed risk of that portfolio; and
  - the pricing of premiums up to the date when risks are reassessed does not reflect the risks related to periods beyond the reassessment date.

Cash flows outside the insurance contracts boundary relate to future insurance contracts and are recognised when those contracts meet the recognition criteria.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations of the Group that exist during the reporting period in which the Group is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or in which the Group has a substantive right to receive insurance contract services from the reinsurer.

Cash flows that are not directly attributable to a portfolio of insurance contracts are recognised in other operating expenses as incurred.

Insurance acquisition costs and directly attributable expenses

Insurance acquisition cash flows are the costs that are directly associated with selling, underwriting and starting a group of insurance contracts (issued or expected to be issued) and that are directly attributable to a portfolio of insurance contracts.

Directly attributable expenses are the costs that can be fully or partially attributed to the fulfillment of the companies of insurance contracts. The Group allocates the attributable costs based on a number of drivers. Both acquisition and attributable costs fall under the insurance service expense. While the non-attributable costs are reported under other operating expenses. The Group amortises the insurance acquisition costs over the contract period.

Insurance revenue

The insurance revenue for the period is the amount of expected premium receipts allocated to the period. The Group allocates the expected premium receipts to each period of insurance contract services on the basis of the passage of time. The impact of seasonality is not considered material in relation to recording the insurance revenue.

Insurance service expenses

Insurance service expenses include the following:

- incurred claims for the period.
- other incurred directly attributable expenses.
- insurance acquisition cash flows amortization.
- changes that relate to past service – changes in the FCF relating to the LIC.
- changes that relate to future service – changes in the FCF that result in onerous contract losses or reversals of those losses.

Presentation of reinsurance contracts held

The Group presents financial performance of groups of reinsurance contracts held on a net basis in net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held, comprising the following amounts:

- reinsurance expenses;
- incurred claims recovery;
- other incurred directly attributable insurance service expenses;
- effect of changes in risk of reinsurer non-performance;
- changes relating to past service (i.e. adjustments to incurred claims).

Reinsurance expenses are recognised similarly to insurance revenue. The amount of reinsurance expenses recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of received insurance contract services at an amount that reflects the portion of ceding premiums that the Group expects to pay in exchange for those services. For groups of reinsurance contracts held measured under the PAA, the Group recognises reinsurance expenses based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts.

Insurance finance income or expenses

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise the change in the carrying amount of the companies of insurance contracts respectively arising from:

- the effect of the time value of money and changes in the time value of money; and
- the effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk.

Onerous contract

The Group assumes that no contracts are onerous at initial recognition, unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. If facts and circumstances indicate that some contracts are onerous, an additional assessment is performed to distinguish onerous contracts from non-onerous ones.

If facts and circumstances indicate that a group of insurance contracts measured under the PAA is onerous on initial recognition or becomes onerous subsequently, the Group increases the carrying amount of the LRC to the amounts of the discounted FCF determined under the General Measurement Model ("GMM"), with the amount of such an increase recognised in insurance service expenses, and a loss component is established for the amount of the loss recognised. Subsequently, the loss component is rereasured at each reporting date as the difference between the amounts of the FCF determined under the GMM relating to the future service and the carrying amount of the LRC without the loss component. When a loss is recognised on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts or on addition of onerous underlying insurance contracts to that group, the carrying amount of the asset for remaining coverage for reinsurance contracts held measured under the PAA is increased by the amount of income recognised in profit or loss and a loss-recovery component is established or adjusted for the amount of income recognised.

The referred income is calculated by multiplying the loss recognised on underlying insurance contracts by the percentage of claims on underlying insurance contracts that the Group expects to recover from the reinsurance contract held that are entered into before or at the same time as the loss is recognised on the underlying insurance contracts. When underlying insurance contracts are included in the same group with insurance contracts issued that are not reinsured, the Group applies a systematic and rational method of allocation to determine the portion of losses that relates to underlying insurance contracts.

The Group does not have any reinsurance contracts held measured under the PAA with underlying contracts measured under the GMM.

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is applied to the present value of the estimated future cash flows, and it reflects the compensation that the Group requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows from non-financial risk as the Group fulfils insurance contracts. The Group has chosen the confidence level between 55th percentile to 75th percentile of the distribution of the claim reserves, considering this level is adequate to cover sources of uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows. Various methods are used to determine the risk adjustment including Mack Model, Cost of Capital (CoC) approach and the factors derived from relevant regulatory requirements.

EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

As stated in Note 2, this is the Group's first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 17.

The accounting policies set out in Note 4 have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS 17 consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2022 (the Group's date of transition) and 31 December 2022.

In preparing its opening IFRS 17 consolidated statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements under IFRS 4. An explanation of how the transition from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 has affected the Group's financial position, for the respective periods, is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

## Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022.

	IFRS 17				Post adoption of IFRS 17
	Pre-adoption of IFRS 17	Non IFRS 17 adjustments (Note 37)	Reclassification	Remeasurement	
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Property and equipment	5,591,281	-	-	-	5,591,281
Goodwill	303,559	-	-	-	303,559
Right-of-use assets	36,292	29,372	-	-	65,664
Contract assets	9,464	-	-	-	9,464
Equity-accounted investees	12,078	-	-	-	12,078
Financial asset at FVTOCI	418,658	-	-	-	418,658
Inventories	284,088	-	-	-	284,088
Contract assets	6,514	(6,514)	-	-	-
Due from related parties	686,354	(677,515)	(8,839)	-	-
Financial asset at FVTPL	420,689	-	-	-	420,689
Trade and other receivables	694,994	581,170	(267,366)	-	1,008,798
Other current assets	-	102,859	-	-	102,859
Reinsurance contract assets	757,382	-	37,550	(117,031)	677,901
Short-term investments	348,632	-	-	-	348,632
Other bank balances	-	48,619	-	-	48,619
Cash and bank balances	349,407	(48,619)	-	-	300,788
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>9,919,392</b>	<b>29,372</b>	<b>(238,655)</b>	<b>(117,031)</b>	<b>9,593,078</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>EQUITY</b>					
Share capital	1,858,409	-	-	-	1,858,409
Legal reserve	377,908	-	-	-	377,908
General reserve	74,516	-	-	-	74,516
Translation reserve	(55,836)	1,117	-	-	(54,719)
Fair value reserve	3,786	-	-	-	3,786
Retained earnings	998,204	17,459	-	61,551	1,077,214
Non-controlling interests	(198)	-	-	-	(198)
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>3,256,189</b>	<b>18,576</b>		<b>61,551</b>	<b>3,336,316</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Loans and borrowings	4,325,409	41,452	-	-	4,366,861
Contract liabilities	5,267	-	-	-	5,267
Deferred tax liabilities	-	10,796	-	-	10,796
Provision for decommissioning costs	45,669	-	-	-	45,669
Provision for employees' end of service	101,259	-	-	-	101,259
Lease liabilities	44,815	-	-	-	44,815
Dividends payable	50,429	-	-	-	50,429
Trade and other payables	831,273	(6,629)	(221,696)	-	602,948
Due to related parties	44,507	(34,823)	(9,684)	-	-
Insurance contract liabilities	1,214,575	-	(7,275)	(178,582)	1,028,718
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>6,663,203</b>	<b>10,796</b>	<b>(238,655)</b>	<b>(178,582)</b>	<b>6,256,762</b>

## Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022.

	IFRS 17				Post adoption of IFRS 17
	Pre-adoption of IFRS 17	Non IFRS 17 adjustments (Note 37)	Reclassification	Remeasurement	
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Property and equipment	5,560,956	-	-	-	5,560,956
Goodwill	303,559	-	-	-	303,559
Right-of-use assets	27,731	21,840	-	-	49,571
Contract assets	13,104	-	-	-	13,104
Equity-accounted investees	28,088	-	-	-	28,088
Financial asset at FVTOCI	306,592	-	-	-	306,592
Inventories	393,170	-	-	-	393,170
Due from related parties	759,940	(671,219)	(88,721)	-	-
Financial asset at FVTPL	438,185	-	-	-	438,185
Trade and other receivables	799,656	550,386	(320,869)	-	1,029,173
Other current assets	-	120,833	-	-	120,833
Reinsurance contract assets	1,091,277	-	(244,232)	(178,599)	668,446
Short-term investments	745,126	-	-	-	745,126
Other bank balances	-	48,619	-	-	48,619
Cash and bank balances	396,447	(48,619)	-	-	347,828
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>10,864,831</b>	<b>21,840</b>	<b>(653,822)</b>	<b>(178,599)</b>	<b>10,054,250</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>EQUITY</b>					
Share capital	1,858,409	-	-	-	1,858,409
Legal reserve	384,339	-	-	-	384,339
General reserve	74,516	-	-	-	74,516
Translation reserve	(71,371)	45,410	-	-	(25,961)
Fair value reserve	(27,646)	-	-	-	(27,646)
Retained earnings	1,350,559	(43,199)	-	57,893	1,365,253
Non-controlling interests	(312)	-	-	-	(312)
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>3,568,485</b>	<b>2,211</b>		<b>57,893</b>	<b>3,628,589</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Loans and borrowings	4,289,232	78,823	-	-	4,368,055
Contract liabilities	5,267	-	-	-	5,267
Provision for decommissioning costs	45,899	-	-	-	45,899
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	112,028	-	-	-	112,028
Lease liabilities	41,371	-	-	-	41,371
Deferred tax liabilities	-	19,629	-	-	19,629
Dividends payable	48,619	-	-	-	48,619
Trade and other payables	1,046,656	(55,750)	(297,271)	-	693,635
Due to related parties	27,812	(23,073)	(4,739)	-	-
Insurance contract liabilities	1,668,009	-	(351,812)	(236,492)	1,079,705
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>7,296,346</b>	<b>19,629</b>	<b>(653,822)</b>	<b>(236,492)</b>	<b>6,425,661</b>

## Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2022

	IFRS 17				Post adoption of IFRS 17 and other adjustments	
	Previously reported	Relating to Discontinued operations	Non IFRS 17 adjustments (Note 37)	Reclassification		Remeasurement
Revenue	3,665,539	(616,420)	-	(903,331)	-	2,145,788
Cost of sales	(2,992,873)	588,272	-	759,721	-	(1,634,882)
<b>Gross profit from non-insurance operations</b>	<b>672,664</b>	<b>(28,148)</b>		<b>(133,580)</b>		<b>510,936</b>
Insurance revenue	-	-	-	888,014	(230)	887,784
Insurance service expense	-	-	-	(675,977)	15,288	(660,689)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held	-	-	-	(113,728)	(7,556)	(121,284)
<b>Insurance service result</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>98,309</b>	<b>7,502</b>	<b>105,811</b>
<b>Gross profit and net insurance service results</b>	<b>672,664</b>	<b>(28,148)</b>		<b>(35,271)</b>	<b>7,502</b>	<b>642,661</b>
Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts issued	-	-	-	-	7,338	7,338
Finance income/(expense) from reinsurance contracts held	-	-	-	-	(18,500)	(18,500)
<b>Net insurance finance income / (expense)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>(11,162)</b>	<b>(11,162)</b>
Other income	41,399	(866)	(13,122)	-	-	27,409
Other gains/(losses) - net	(61,647)	-	35,395	-	-	(26,252)
General and administrative expenses	(218,520)	20,648	-	31,759	-	(166,113)
Net gains on investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss on disposal	-	-	3,529	-	-	3,529
Net fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at FVTPL	-	-	(25,897)	-	-	(25,897)
Net monetary gain arising from hyperinflation	(11,411)	-	32,171	-	-	20,760
Net impairment loss / reversal on financial assets	(770)	521	95	3,513	-	3,353
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>421,701</b>	<b>(7,843)</b>	<b>32,171</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(3,660)</b>	<b>442,368</b>

	IFRS 17				Post adoption of IFRS 17 and other adjustments
	Previously reported	Relating to Discontinued operations	Non IFRS 17 adjustment (Note 37)	Reclassification	





NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

## 5. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

### 5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- (a) Underwriting risk;  
(b) Credit risk;  
(c) Liquidity risk; and  
(d) Market risk.

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework. The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group and to monitor risks.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

#### (a) Underwriting risk

Underwriting risk comprises insurance risk, policyholder persistency risk and expense risk. The Group manages its underwriting risk based on the underwriting policy as approved by the Executive Risk Committee. The Risk Management Committee monitors the adequate application of the policy, and it reviews the trends in pricing, loss ratios and underwriting risks. The Committee is also involved in decisions made by the Executive Risk Committee on underwriting, pricing and market strategy.

#### Underwriting risk management – Property and Casualty

The frequency and severity of claims can be affected by several factors. The most significant are the level of awards for morbidity risk (for example, health recovery and incapacity for work) and the number of cases coming to court, especially for bodily injuries. This can be summarised as legislation risk. The amount of awards and the time for court settlement are set by the legislation. The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts.

The Group manages these risks through its underwriting strategy (two of the techniques that are pivotal for automobile insurance are product pricing and portfolio segmentation), adequate reinsurance arrangements and proactive claims handling. The objective of the underwriting strategy is to ensure that the underwritten risks are well diversified in terms of type and amount of risk. The variability of risks is improved by the careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategies, which are designed to ensure that risks are diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits.

The Group has limited its exposure by imposing maximum claim amounts on certain contracts, as well as using reinsurance arrangements in order to limit its exposure to aggregate amount of claims (for example, third party liability claims). The effect of such reinsurance arrangements is that the Group should not suffer total insurance losses above a certain level.

Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. For example, the Group has the right not to renew individual policies, to re-price the risk on renewal, to impose deductibles, and to reject the payment of a fraudulent claim. Claims payment limits are always included to cap the amount payable on occurrence of the insured event.

Insurance contracts also entitle the Group to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs (for example, subrogation).

The Group has a specialised claims unit dealing with the mitigation of risks surrounding known claims. This unit investigates and adjusts all material or suspicious claims. The claims are reviewed individually at least annually and adjusted to reflect the latest information on the underlying facts, current law, contractual terms and conditions, and other factors. The Group actively manages and pursues early settlements of claims, to reduce its exposure to unpredictable developments.

#### Expense risk

Expense risk is the risk of unexpected increases in policy maintenance, claim handling and other costs relating to fulfilment of insurance contracts. The risk is managed through budgeting and periodic cost evaluations.

#### (b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments carried at amortised cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as outstanding receivables.

#### (i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks, the group only deals with the reputed banks in the country. If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the board. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry sectors and/or regions. The group's investments in debt instruments are considered to be low risk investments. The credit ratings of the investments are monitored for credit deterioration.

#### (ii) Security

For some trade receivables the group may obtain security in the form of guarantees, deeds of undertaking or letters of credit which can be called upon if the counterparty is in default under the terms of the agreement.

#### (iii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for ECLs on:

- Trade receivables;
- Other receivables;
- Other financial assets at amortised cost
- Debt investments measured at FVOCI; and
- Contract assets.

#### Trade receivables and contract assets

The group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables and contract assets have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The contract assets relate to unbilled work in progress and have substantially the same risk characteristics as the trade receivables for the same types of contracts. The group has therefore concluded that the expected loss rates for trade receivables are a reasonable approximation of the loss rates for the contract assets.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 24 months before 31 December 2023 or 1 January 2022, respectively and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Group has identified the GDP in which it sells its goods and services to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

	Current (not past due)	1-90 days past due	91-180 days past due	181-365 days past due	More than 365 days past due	Total
<b>31 December 2023</b>						
Gross carrying amount						
- trade receivables	793,555	67,021	17,262	75,554	57,023	920,415
- contract assets	19,784	-	-	-	-	19,784
<b>Current (not past due)</b>						
Gross carrying amount						
- trade receivables	851,276	38,155	10,136	55,994	55,563	1,011,124
- contract assets	93,979	-	-	-	-	93,979

Trade receivables and contract assets are written off where there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the group, and a failure to make contractual payments for a period of greater than 365 days past due.

Impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets are presented as net impairment losses within operating profit. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item.

#### Debt investments

All of the Group's debt investments at amortised cost and FVOCI are considered to have low credit risk, and the loss allowance recognised during the period was therefore limited to 12 months' expected losses. Management consider 'low credit risk' for listed bonds to be an investment grade credit rating with at least one major rating agency. Other instruments are considered to be low credit risk where they have a low risk of default and the issuer has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term.

#### Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets at amortised cost include short term investments with local banks.

#### Debt instruments measured at FVOCI

Debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) include managed funds and, listed and unlisted debt securities. The loss allowance for debt investments at FVOCI is recognised in profit or loss and reduces the fair value loss otherwise recognised in OCI.

#### (c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Management's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the group's liquidity reserve (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities and cash and cash equivalents) on the basis of expected cash flows. This is generally carried out at local level in the operating companies of the Group, in accordance with practice and limits set by the group.

These limits vary by location to take into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the group's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies.

#### Maturities of financial liabilities

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the financial liabilities of the Group as at 31 December based on remaining undiscounted contractual obligations.

	Contractual cash flows			
	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	More than 1 year	Total
<b>At 31 December 2023</b>				
Loans and borrowings	181,283	181,283	5,609,364	5,971,930
Insurance contract liabilities	351,028	351,028	549,820	1,251,876
Trade payables, accruals and other payables	636,542	2,163	-	638,705
Dividends payable	47,079	-	-	47,079
Lease liabilities	2,023	3,228	23,134	28,385
Contract liabilities	2,730	-	-	2,730
	<b>1,220,685</b>	<b>537,702</b>	<b>6,182,318</b>	<b>7,940,705</b>
	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	More than 1 year	Total
<b>At 31 December 2022</b>				
Loans and borrowings	1,145,660	590,188	2,639,072	4,374,920
Insurance contract liabilities	240,996	240,996	597,713	1,079,705
Trade payables, accruals and other payables	727,858	2,163	-	730,021
Dividends payable	48,619	-	-	48,619
Lease liabilities	31,938	2,000	7,432	41,370
Contract liabilities	11,590	-	2,730	17,320
	<b>2,209,661</b>	<b>835,347</b>	<b>3,246,947</b>	<b>6,291,955</b>

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

#### 5.2 MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, equity prices and interest rates, will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

#### (a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises when the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

	2023	2022
<b>Fixed rate instruments</b>		
Financial assets		
Short term investments and term deposits	<b>718,793</b>	<b>746,126</b>
<b>Variable rate instruments</b>		
Financial liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	<b>4,406,830</b>	<b>4,368,055</b>

#### Exposure to interest rate risk

Bank deposits are agreed at fixed rates, and hence does not expose the Group to interest rate risk. Interest bearing loans and borrowings are issued at variable rates, which exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

#### (b) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group's equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally investment in equity securities.

The Group's price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each sector. The Group has no significant concentration of price risk.

The Group limits equity price risk by maintaining a diversified portfolio and by continuous monitoring of its investments. The majority of the Group's equity investments comprise securities quoted on the Qatar Exchange.

A 10% change in the prices of equities, with all other variables held constant, would impact equity and consolidated statement of profit or loss by QR 12.97 million (2022: QR 11.68 million).

#### (c) Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the group entity's functional currency.

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. The functional currencies of Group companies are primarily Qatari Riyal and Turkish Lira, the currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated are US Dollar and Euro.

The transactions of the Group in the US Dollar bear no foreign currency risk as the US Dollar is pegged with the Qatari Riyal. With respect to Euro, management monitors the exchange rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and makes its effort to limit the transaction in these currencies without causing interruption to its operations.

The group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Qatari Riyals, was as follows:

	2023	2022
<b>Net Exposure (Liability)</b>		
Euro	<b>108,125</b>	<b>16,145</b>
	<i>Increase/ decrease in Euro to the QR</i>	<i>Effect on profit before tax</i>
2023	<b>+/- 3%</b>	<b>444.741</b>
2022	<b>+/- 3%</b>	<b>62,267</b>

#### 5.3 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital base in order to support its business and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of economic conditions.

The Group monitors capital using a ratio of 'net debt' to 'equity'. The Group's capital management policy remained unchanged since the previous year.

	2023	2022
Total borrowings (i)	<b>4,406,830</b>	4,368,055
Lease liability	<b>28,385</b>	41,371
Less: Cash and cash equivalents*	<b>(1,248,900)</b>	(1,093,954)
Net debt	<b>3,186,315</b>	<b>3,315,472</b>
Total equity (ii)	<b>3,836,653</b>	<b>3,628,589</b>
Net debt to equity ratio	<b>0.83</b>	<b>0.91</b>

\* Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

(i) Total borrowings are defined as short and long-term borrowings (loan and borrowings) as detailed in Note 19.

(ii) Total equity includes all capital, retained earnings and reserves of the Group that are managed as capital.

#### 6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Freehold land	Buildings	Rigs	Machineries	Aircraft	Other property and equipment	Capital work-in-progress	Total
<b>Cost:</b>								
As at 1 January 2023	90,826	172,764	6,573,810	1,269,415	1,670,155	653,289	173,553	10,603,812
Additions	-	986	1,744	105,048	108,773	58,348	64,497	333,300
Transfers	-	-	34,357	367	-	670	-	(33,364)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(37,440)	(5,002)	(391)	(42,833)
Write-offs	-	-	-	(10,305)	-	(11,979)	-	(22,284)
Effect of hyperinflation	-	-	-	-	-	68,531	-	72,290
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	(268)	-	-	(76,466)	(6,483)	(4,541)	(87,758)
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	(53,467)	-	(62,721)	-	(52,741)	-	(168,929)
<b>As at 31 December 2023</b>	<b>90,826</b>	<b>120,015</b>	<b>6,609,881</b>	<b>1,301,798</b>	<b>1,733,543</b>	<b>634,171</b>	<b>197,664</b>	<b>10,687,898</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses:</b>								
As at 1 January 2023	-	105,948	2,469,207	948,404	956,491	562,806	-	5,042,856
Depreciation charge for the year	-	3,037	202,624	51,812	49,812	43,953	-	351,238
Impairment loss (Note 6.3)	-	-	-	-	-	7,316	-	7,316
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(35,611)	(4,478)	-	(40,089)
Write-offs	-	-	-	(797)	(9,508)	(10,714)	-	(21,019)
Effect of hyperinflation	-	-	-	-	14,836	920	-	15,756
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	(244)	-	-	(11,428)	(5,794)	-	(15,466)
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	(47,440)	-	(57,723)	-	(54,140)	-	(159,303)
<b>As at 31 December 2023</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,301</b>	<b>2,671,034</b>	<b>942,493</b>	<b>971,908</b>	<b>534,553</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,181,289</b>
<b>Net carrying value:</b>								
As at 31 December 2023	<b>90,826</b>	<b>58,714</b>	<b>3,938,847</b>	<b>359,305</b>	<b>761,635</b>	<b>99,618</b>	<b>197,664</b>	<b>5,506,609</b>

	Freehold land	Buildings	Rigs*	Machineries*	Aircraft*	Other property and equipment	Capital work-in-progress	Total
<b>Cost:</b>								
As at 1 January 2022	90,826	172,752	6,573,810	1,163,069	1,613,262	632,181	48,731	10,291,631
Additions	-	-	-	81,158	17,660	26,253	-	275,987
Transfers	-	-	-	33,445	(6,334)	357	-	(27,268)
Disposals	-	-	-	(8,257)	862	(4,433)	(687)	(12,151)
Write-offs	-	-	-	-	(6,103)	(7,110)	-	(13,213)
Effect of hyperinflation	-	-	-	-	-	78,013	8,333	2,443
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	12	-	-	(27,005)	(2,292)	(582)	(29,867)
<b>As at 31 December 2022</b>	<b>90,826</b>	<b>172,764</b>	<b>6,573,810</b>	<b>1,269,415</b>	<b>1,670,155</b>	<b>653,289</b>	<b>173,553</b>	<b>10,603,812</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses:</b>								
As at 1 January 2022	-	101,080	2,266,476	893,301	995,160	533,333	-	4,793,350
Depreciation charge for the year	-	4,858	202,731	55,859	48,276	35,649	-	347,473
Impairment loss (Note 6.3)	-	-	-	2,202	-	-	-	2,202
Disposals	-	-	-	(856)	(6,437)	(3,901)	-	(11,194)
Write-offs	-	-	-	-	(5,928)	(6,874)	-	(12,802)
Effect of hyperinflation property	-	-	-	-	-	2,441	-	2,441
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	10	-	-	12,778	(		

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RYALS '000 UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

For the period/year ended	16 October 2023	31 December 2022
Revenue	354,485	616,420
Expenses	(349,381)	(616,087)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	<b>5,104</b>	<b>333</b>
Income tax expense	(6)	(607)
<b>Profit after income tax of discontinued operation</b>	<b>5,098</b>	<b>726</b>
Loss on sale of the subsidiary after income tax	(26,379)	-
<b>(Loss) / Profit from discontinued operation</b>	<b>(21,281)</b>	<b>726</b>
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities	97,589	(1,095)
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities	(5,595)	(3,359)
Net cash outflow from financing activities	(85,977)	(13,781)
<b>Net increase in cash generated by the subsidiary</b>	<b>6,017</b>	<b>6,433</b>

Purchase consideration cash outflow as at 16 October	2023
Cash consideration	-
Less cash disposed	(127,414)
Net outflow of cash investing activities	(127,414)

Details of the of the subsidiary deconsolidated as at 16 October	2023
Consideration - Fair value of retained interest in Amwaj	344,623
Less carrying amount of net assets deconsolidated*	(370,902)
Loss on disposal	(26,279)
Amwaj's profit for the period until deconsolidation	2,048
Loss from discontinued operation	(24,337)

\*This includes QR 303 million of goodwill

The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities as at the date of deconsolidation, 16 October 2023, were:

	2023
Property and equipment	9,666
Right-of-use assets	35,869
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>45,535</b>
Inventories	13,768
Trade and other receivables	130,470
Cash and bank balances	127,414
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>274,662</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>320,197</b>
Lease liabilities	8,433
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	35,025
Provision for decommissioning costs	46,079
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>89,537</b>
Lease liabilities	20,987
Trade and other payables	135,986
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>156,973</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>246,510</b>

In compliance with the provisions of International Accounting Standard (IAS 28) 'Investments in associates and joint ventures' a notional purchase price allocation (NPPA) was undertaken to account for the transaction. Based on the provisional NPPA performed, customer contracts of QR 11.6 million, and goodwill of QR 294 million were identified as intangible assets.

The Group applied judgment with the support of an independent valuer in order to determine the fair values of the combining entities and the fair values that formed part of the notional purchase price allocation using discounted cashflows.

## 8. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

### Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position

The statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

Right-of-use assets	2023	2022
Buildings	11,966	46,072
Land	16,420	3,499
	<b>28,386</b>	<b>49,571</b>

	2023	2022
Balance at 1 January	49,571	65,664
Additions for the year	28,386	15,973
Amortisation during the year	(13,701)	(31,166)
Disposal of subsidiary	(35,869)	-
	<b>28,386</b>	<b>49,571</b>

The Group had disposed of Amwaj during the year which held a right of use assets amounting to QR 36 million as of the disposal date.

## 9. LEASE LIABILITIES

### Lease liabilities

#### 1) Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position

The Group has recorded lease liabilities as below:

	2023	2022
Balance at 1 January	41,371	44,815
Additions for the year	28,386	15,973
Finance cost for the year	202	535
Payments made during the year	(6,154)	(19,052)
Disposal of subsidiary	(35,869)	-
	<b>28,385</b>	<b>41,371</b>

	2023	2022
Non-current liabilities	23,135	7,432
Current liabilities	5,250	33,939

#### 2) Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2023	2022
Interest expense (included in finance cost)	202	535
Amortisation of right of use assets	13,701	31,166

## 10. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEEES

Name of entity	% of ownership	2023	2022
Amwaj Catering	30%	349,519	-
Gulfdrill L.L.C.	50%	31,854	12,933
Immaterial joint ventures	49%	8,679	25,088
<b>Total equity accounted investees</b>		<b>390,052</b>	<b>25,088</b>

The movement in the material equity accounted investees is as follows:

	Amwaj Catering	Gulfdrill L.L.C.
Beginning of the year	-	12,933
Additions	344,623	-
Profit for the period/year	3,662	18,080
Other adjustments	934	841
Dividends paid	-	-
	<b>349,519</b>	<b>31,854</b>

#### a) Summarised financial information for equity accounted investees

The tables below provide summarised financial information for equity accounted investees and the Group's share of those amounts. They have been amended to reflect adjustments made by the entity when using the equity method, including fair value adjustments and modifications for differences in accounting policy.

Summarised statement of financial position	Amwaj Catering		Gulfdrill L.L.C.	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Current assets	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	175,773	-	1,369	26,516
Other current assets	309,354	-	505,660	376,454
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>485,127</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>507,029</b>	<b>402,970</b>
Non-current assets	-	-	365,011	291,795
Current liabilities	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities (excluding trade payables)	126,765	-	-	147,477
Other current liabilities	340,837	-	294,975	396,517
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>467,602</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>294,975</b>	<b>543,994</b>
Non-current liabilities	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities (excluding trade payables)	18,802	-	368,927	74,853
Other non-current liabilities	114,378	-	146,399	42,202
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>133,180</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>515,326</b>	<b>117,055</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>151,821</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,739</b>	<b>25,578</b>
Group's share in %	30%	-	50%	50%
Group's share	45,546	-	30,869	12,789
Other adjustments	9,621	-	985	144
Goodwill (Note 7)	294,352	-	-	-
Carrying amount	<b>349,519</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>31,854</b>	<b>12,933</b>

Summarised statement of comprehensive income	Amwaj Catering		Gulfdrill L.L.C.	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Revenue	468,330	-	724,148	711,291
Interest income	5,256	-	-	-
Depreciation and amortisation	(28,394)	-	(171,764)	(148,639)
Interest expense	(3,078)	-	(14,688)	(10,456)
Other operating expenses	(428,837)	-	(497,517)	(507,098)
Income tax expense	(6)	-	(4,048)	(5,504)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>13,207</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>36,161</b>	<b>33,615</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>13,207</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>36,161</b>	<b>33,615</b>

#### b) Individually immaterial joint ventures

In addition to the interests in the investments disclosed above, the Group also has interests in a number of individually immaterial joint ventures that are accounted for using the equity method.

	2023	2022
Aggregate carrying amount of individually immaterial joint ventures	15,155	12,078
Aggregate amounts of the Group's share of profit	984	4,644
Dividends received	(3,949)	(1,267)
Disposal	(3,527)	-
	<b>8,679</b>	<b>15,155</b>

## 11. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial investments are as follows:

	2023	2022
<b>Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)</b>	<b>133,094</b>	<b>123,043</b>
- Quoted debt securities (i)	206,527	171,538
- Quoted equity securities (i)	129,721	143,604
- Quoted shares in Qatari public shareholding companies	469,342	438,185
<b>Investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)</b>	<b>334,696</b>	<b>284,367</b>
- Quoted debt securities (ii)	33,251	22,222
- Managed funds	33,251	22,222
- Unquoted shares	367,949	306,592

- (i) These are acquired and incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing them in the near term or to take advantage of short term market movements.  
(ii) Quoted debt securities at FVOCI are with an original maturity of ranging between one to nine years.  
(iii) Financial investments at FVTPL and FVOCI, except unquoted shares, have been valued using Level 1 measurement basis and there have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements.

Financial investments are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	2023	2022
Non-current assets	367,949	306,592
Current assets	837,292	744,777

Movement in provision for financial investments were as follows:

	2023	2022
Balance at 1 January	4,274	7,898
Provision reversed during the year	(4,511)	(3,624)
Balance at 31 December	<b>4,274</b>	<b>4,274</b>

## 12. INVENTORIES

	2023	2022
Spare parts	494,393	432,013
Catering inventories	-	14,346
	<b>494,393</b>	<b>446,359</b>
Less: Provision for slow-moving and obsolete inventories	(440,351)	(393,170)

Inventories consumed during the year are recognized as expenses in 'Cost of sales' (Note 26).

Movement in provision for slow-moving and obsolete inventories during the year were as follows:

	2023	2022
Balance at 1 January	53,189	71,877
Provision made during the year	763	1,554
Provision utilised during the year	-	(20,242)
Balance at 31 December	<b>53,952</b>	<b>53,189</b>

The movement in provision for slow-moving and obsolete inventories is included in 'General and administrative expenses' (Note 29).

## 13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2023	2022
Trade receivables	920,887	1,024,069
Contract assets	6,680	80,875
	<b>927,567</b>	<b>1,104,944</b>
Less: Provision for impairment of trade and other receivables	(57,023)	(75,771)
	<b>870,544</b>	<b>1,029,173</b>

Movement in provision for impairment of trade and other receivables is as follows:

	2023	2022
Balance at 1 January	75,771	73,012
Disposal of subsidiary	(20,258)	-
Provision made during the year	1,460	2,759
	<b>57,023</b>	<b>75,771</b>

Provision for impairment loss/ (reversal of impairment) on financial assets is presented in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and analysed as follows:

	2023	2022
Financial investments (Note 11)	(237)	(3,624)
Trade and other receivables (Note 13)	1,460	2,759
Short-term investments	118	(2,914)
Cash and bank balances (Note 15)	-	126
	<b>1,341</b>	<b>(3,353)</b>

### Contract assets presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	2023	2022
Current	6,680	80,875
Non-current	13,194	13,194
	<b>19,874</b>	<b>94,069</b>

Contracts assets have reduced during the year mainly due to the disposal of Amwaj.

## 14. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Short term investments	2023	2022
	<b>718,793</b>	<b>746,126</b>

## 15. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	2023	2022
Cash in hand	229	1,091
Cash at bank	-	-
- Current accounts and call deposits	529,878	206,350
- Fixed and term deposits (1) & (2)	-	140,813
	<b>530,107</b>	<b>348,254</b>
Less: Provision for impairment of bank balances	-	(426)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as per consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>530,107</b>	<b>347,828</b>

(1) These fixed deposits held with banks are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes, capable of being readily convertible to a known amount of cash and with an insignificant risk of changes in value.

### 15.1 OTHER BANK BALANCES

	2023	2022
Cash at banks - restricted for dividend (Note 23)	47,079	48,619
	<b>47,079</b>	<b>48,619</b>

## 16. SHARE CAPITAL

	2023	2022
Issued and paid-up capital	1,858,409	1,858,409

The Group has an authorised share capital of QR 2,000 million, divided into 1 special share of nominal value of QR 1 and 1,999,999,999 ordinary shares of each of nominal value of QR 1. As at the reporting date, the Group had issued and paid up capital of QR 1,858,409 thousand (2022: QR 1,858,409 thousand) which consists of 1 special share of nominal value of QR 1 and 1,858,408,689 ordinary shares each of nominal value of QR 1 (2022: 1 special share of nominal value of QR 1 and 1,858,408,689 ordinary shares each of nominal value of QR 1). The special share is owned by QatarEnergy and may not be cancelled or redeemed without the consent of the QatarEnergy. The special share grants rights to QatarEnergy as described in its Article of Association.

Special share may be transferred only to the Government, any Government Corporation or any QatarEnergy affiliate. All ordinary shares carry equal rights.

## 17. RESERVES

### (a) Legal reserve

The Articles of Association of the Company states that prior to recommending any dividend for distribution to the Shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board to be necessary or appropriate.

### (b) General reserve

The general reserve is maintained in accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company to meet any unforeseen future events. The balance under this reserve is not available for distribution, except in the circumstances specified in the Articles of Association.

### (c) Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

### (d) Fair value reserve

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of quoted debt securities, managed funds and unquoted investments.

## 18. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	2023	2022
Advances to employees	38,035	46,122
Advances to suppliers	111,581	74,711
	<b>149,616</b>	<b>120,8</b>



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

(b) Due from related parties – Trade receivables

Name of the entity	Relationship	2023		2022	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
QatarEnergy	Shareholder	257,658	-	205,273	-
Oryx GTL Limited	Other related party	-	-	700	-
Qatargas Operating Company Limited	Joint venture	128,410	-	126,226	-
Gulfdrill L.L.C.	Other related party	227,263	-	240,605	-
Qatar Fuel Company (WOQOD) Q.P.S.C.	Other related party	-	-	16,881	-
North Oil Company	Other related party	17,672	-	22,706	-
SeeF Limited	Other related party	-	-	-	-
Qatar Fertiliser Company (QAFCO) Q.P.S.C.	Other related party	-	-	24,801	-
Ras Laffan Olefins Limited	Other related party	-	-	-	-
Gasal Q.S.C.	Other related party	-	-	-	-
Others	Other related party	5,647	-	34,027	-
		636,650	-	671,219	-

The above balances are of trading nature, bear no interest or securities and are receivable on due date as per respective contracts, which is less than 12 months from the reporting date. These balances also include accrued revenues which are not yet billed to customers at year end.

(c) Due to related parties – Trade payables

Name of the entity	Relationship	2023		2022	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
QatarEnergy	Shareholder	8,590	-	9,636	-
Amwaj	Equity investee	19,691	-	-	-
Qatar Fuel Company (WOQOD) Q.P.S.C.	Other related party	5,215	-	7,354	-
Others (1)	Other related parties	3,490	-	3,905	-
		36,986	-	20,895	-

Other related parties represent entities controlled or jointly controlled by QatarEnergy (shareholder).

(1) This includes balance pertaining to accruals of Board of Directors' retainer and attendance allowance.

(2) Except (1), above balances are of trading nature, bear no interest or securities and are payable on demand.

(d) Remuneration of key management personnel

	2023	2022
Board of Directors allowances	3,800	2,660
Other key management personnel	20,859	27,757

25. REVENUE

25.1 REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS

The Group mainly generates revenue from the aviation, drilling, rig management and insurance and reinsurance services.

(a) Revenues from contracts with customers

In the following table, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by primary major service lines and timing of revenue recognition.

	2023	2022
<b>*Revenue from drilling and related services</b>		
Drilling services	1,018,754	927,514
Management services	310,590	302,822
	1,329,344	1,230,336
<b>*Revenue from aviation services</b>		
Transportation services	909,685	790,962
Operation services	80,838	82,710
Supply of spare parts	42,133	39,401
Trainings services	2,591	2,379
	1,035,247	915,452
	2,364,591	2,145,788
<b>*Revenue by geographic locations</b>		
Qatar	1,926,140	1,806,830
Turkiye	301,547	231,467
Others	136,904	107,491
	2,364,591	2,145,788

\*Management has further disaggregated revenue compared to the prior year to improve the presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

**Unsatisfied long-term contracts**

The following table shows unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from fixed-price long-term contracts:

	2023	2022
Aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to long-term contracts that are partially or fully unsatisfied as at 31 December	2,070,710	3,103,183

Management expects that 50% of the transaction price allocated to unsatisfied performance obligations as of 31 December 2023 will be recognised as revenue during the next reporting period (QAR 1.03 billion). The 42% (QAR 0.87 billion) will be recognised in the 2025 financial year and remaining 14% (QAR 0.15 billion) will be recognised in the following years.

All other contracts are for periods of one year or less or are billed based on time incurred. As permitted under IFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

25.2 INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS

25.2.1 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for reinsurance contracts

	Year ended 31 December 2023				
	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss recovery component	Excluding RA for non-financial risk	RA for non-financial risk	
<b>Reinsurance contracts held:</b>					
Opening Reinsurance Contract Assets	(711,896)	2,964	1,322,580	54,798	668,446
<b>Reinsurance Service expenses</b>					
Reinsurance expense	(661,393)	-	-	-	(661,393)
Amounts recoverable for incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	196,879	12,957	209,836
Loss-recovery on onerous underlying contracts and adjustments	-	17,702	-	-	17,702
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	155,816	61,189	217,005
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	-	17,702	352,695	74,146	444,543
<b>Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held</b>	(661,393)	17,702	352,695	74,146	(216,850)
Finance income from reinsurers contracts held	-	-	50,949	2,857	53,806
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of reinsurers	-	-	990	-	990
<b>Total changes in the statement of income</b>	(661,393)	17,702	494,634	77,003	(162,054)
<b>Cash flows</b>					
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly attributable expenses paid	521,692	-	-	-	521,692
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	(252,418)	-	(252,418)
<b>Total cash flows</b>	521,692	-	(252,418)	-	269,274
Closing Reinsurance Contract Assets	(851,597)	20,666	1,474,796	131,801	775,666

	Year ended 31 December 2022				
	Remaining coverage		Incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss recovery component	Excluding RA for non-financial risk	RA for non-financial risk	
<b>Reinsurance contracts held:</b>					
Opening Reinsurance Contract Assets	(555,292)	-	1,190,648	42,545	677,901
<b>Reinsurance Service expenses</b>					
Reinsurance expense	(501,488)	-	-	-	(501,488)
Amounts recoverable for incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	334,600	25,646	360,246
Loss-recovery on onerous underlying contracts and adjustments	-	2,964	-	-	2,964
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	30,831	(13,837)	16,994
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	-	2,964	365,431	11,809	380,204
<b>Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held</b>	(501,488)	2,964	365,431	11,809	(121,284)
Finance (expense) income from reinsurers contracts held	-	-	(20,289)	444	(19,845)
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of reinsurers	-	-	1,345	-	1,345
<b>Total changes in the statement of income</b>	(501,488)	2,964	346,487	12,253	(139,784)
<b>Cash flows</b>					
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly attributable expenses paid	344,885	-	-	-	344,885
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	(214,556)	-	(214,556)
<b>Total cash flows</b>	344,885	-	(214,556)	-	130,329
Closing Reinsurance Contract Assets	(711,895)	2,964	1,322,579	54,798	668,446

25.2.2 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for insurance contracts

	Year ended 31 December 2023				
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims (LIC)		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Excluding RA for non-financial risk	RA for non-financial risk	
<b>Insurance contracts issued:</b>					
Opening Insurance Contract Liabilities	113,532	6,047	879,467	80,659	1,079,705
Insurance Revenue	(1,173,899)	-	-	-	(1,173,899)
<b>Insurance Service expenses</b>					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	393,095	21,324	414,419
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	288,808	76,119	364,927
Losses (Reversal) of onerous contract	-	46,884	-	-	46,884
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortization	60,661	-	-	-	60,661
Insurance Service expenses	60,661	46,884	681,903	97,443	886,891
Insurance Service result	(1,113,238)	46,884	681,903	97,443	(287,008)
Insurance finance expenses	-	-	40,857	4,057	44,914
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss and OCI</b>	(1,113,238)	46,884	722,760	101,500	(242,094)
<b>Cash flows</b>					
Premiums received	1,237,595	-	-	-	1,237,595
Claims and other directly attributable Expenses paid	-	-	(774,957)	-	(774,957)
Insurance acquisition cash flows paid	(48,373)	-	-	-	(48,373)
<b>Total cash flows</b>	1,189,222	-	(774,957)	-	414,265
Closing Insurance Contract Liabilities	189,516	52,931	827,270	182,159	1,251,876

	Year ended 31 December 2022				Total
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims (LIC)		
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Excluding RA for non-financial risk	RA for non-financial risk	
<b>Insurance contracts issued:</b>					
Opening Insurance Contract Liabilities	80,705	-	880,863	67,152	1,028,719
Insurance Revenue	(887,784)	-	-	-	(887,784)
<b>Insurance Service expenses</b>					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	689,910	33,323	743,232
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	(114,158)	(40,369)	(154,526)
Losses (Reversal) of onerous contract	-	6,047	-	-	6,047
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortization	65,935	-	-	-	65,935
Insurance Service expenses	65,935	6,047	575,752	12,954	660,689
Insurance Service result	(821,849)	6,047	575,752	12,954	(227,096)
Insurance finance expenses	-	-	(7,891)	553	(7,338)
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss and OCI</b>	(821,849)	6,047	567,861	13,507	(234,434)
<b>Cash flows</b>					
Premiums received	922,002	-	-	-	922,002
Claims and other directly attributable Expenses paid	-	-	(569,256)	-	(569,256)
Insurance acquisition cash flows paid	(67,326)	-	-	-	(67,326)
<b>Total cash flows</b>	854,676	-	(569,256)	-	285,420
Closing Insurance Contract Liabilities	113,532	6,047	879,467	80,659	1,079,705

	2023	2022
Staff salaries and related costs	697,292	619,197
Depreciation of machinery and equipment	346,593	343,643
Depreciation of Right of Use assets	3,498	3,498
Other Direct costs	715,401	668,514
	1,762,784	1,634,852

The cost of sales note has been disaggregated compared to prior year to improve the presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

	2023	2022
Rental income	15,494	11,094
Income tax benefit recognized pursuant to MOU	5,753	5,648
Profit distribution from managed investment funds	1,625	3,652
Dividend income	4,938	3,543
Miscellaneous income	19,463	2,626
	47,263	27,403

27. OTHER INCOME

	2023	2022
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)	17,896	23,949
Miscellaneous	1,367	2,303
	19,263	26,252

This majority includes net foreign exchange loss.

	2023	2022
Salaries and other benefits	97,397	89,045
Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 6.2)	4,645	3,830
Legal and professional expenses	42,350	23,380
Service fees	7,444	7,061
Public relations and advertisement expenses	3,454	3,065
Communication expenses	863	269
Board of Directors' allowances	3,800	4,925
Repairs and maintenance expenses	1,406	1,163
Travel expenses	1,859	1,413
Qatar Exchange and QCSID expense	1,024	1,008
Printing and stationery expenses	331	501
Miscellaneous expenses	28,095	30,054
	192,548	166,113

The Group incurred the below fees from the auditor of the Group (PricewaterhouseCoopers) for the year:

	2023	2022
Audit fee	1,366	1,366
Other assurance services	400	400
Total recurring Group fees	1,766	1,766

	2023	2022
Salaries and other benefits	97,397	89,045
Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 6.2)	4,645	3,830
Legal and professional expenses	42,350	23,380
Service fees	7,444	7,061
Public relations and advertisement expenses	3,454	3,065
Communication expenses	863	269
Board of Directors' allowances	3,800	4,925
Repairs and maintenance expenses	1,406	1,163
Travel expenses	1,859	1,413
Qatar Exchange and QCSID expense	1,024	1,008
Printing and stationery expenses	331	501
Miscellaneous expenses	28,095	30,054
	192,548	166,113

The Group incurred the below fees from the auditor of the Group (PricewaterhouseCoopers) for the year:

	2023	2022
Audit fee	1,366	1,366
Other assurance services	400	400
Total recurring Group fees	1,766	1,766

30. INCOME TAX

In light of the provisions of the Qatar Income Tax Law No. 24 of 2018 and subsequent Executive Regulations, on 4 February 2020, Qatar Energy (Shareholder), Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority (GTA) reached an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding ("the MOU") which provided a mechanism for the settlement of the income tax liability of subsidiaries and joint ventures included in the said MOU of certain companies listed on Qatar Exchange. All four of the Group's local subsidiaries (Note 1) were included in the said MOU, according to which the income tax liability of the subsidiaries would ultimately be borne by Ministry of Finance. However, as per the MOU, the Groups received six from the local subsidiaries will be settled by the Ministry of Finance. Further, as per subsequent clarifications received from GTA, the subsidiaries assessed that they are taxable only on the profits attributable to the foreign shareholders of the Group.

31. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the adjusted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period.

The basic and diluted earnings per share are the same as there were no dilutive effects on earnings.

	2023	2022
Profit attributable to owners of the Group	491,785	402,312
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at 31 December (in shares) (Note 16)	1,858,408,690	1,858,408,690



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)  
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN QATARI RYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

## 34. FINANCE COSTS

### 34.1 FINANCE INCOME

	2023	2022
Interest income	70,436	35,817
	70,436	35,817

### 34.2 FINANCE COSTS

	2023	2022
Finance charges paid for lease liabilities	202	535
Interest and finance charges paid/payable for financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss	205,060	179,841
	205,262	180,376

## 35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS- FAIR VALUE

The fair value of financial investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities at the close of business at the end of the reporting period.

For financial instruments where there is no active market, the fair value is determined by using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length transactions, reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same and/or discounted cash flow analysis. For discounted cash flow techniques, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market related rate for a similar instrument.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair values. The estimated fair values of the Group's major financial instruments are provided in the tables below:

	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortized cost	Total Carrying value	Fair value
<b>31 December 2023</b>					
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and bank balances	-	-	577,186	577,186	577,186
Short-term investments	-	-	718,793	718,793	718,793
Trade and other receivables	-	-	870,544	870,544	870,544
Financial investments	469,343	367,949	-	837,292	837,292
	469,343	367,949	1,447,929	3,003,815	3,003,815
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Loans and borrowings	-	-	4,406,830	4,406,830	4,406,830
Trade and other payables	-	-	638,705	638,705	638,705
Dividends payable	-	-	47,079	47,079	47,079
	-	-	5,092,614	5,092,614	5,092,614

	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortized cost	Total Carrying value	Fair value
<b>31 December 2022</b>					
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and bank balances	-	-	396,447	396,447	396,447
Short-term investments	-	-	746,126	746,126	746,126
Trade and other receivables	-	-	1,029,173	1,029,173	1,029,173
Financial investments	438,185	306,592	-	744,777	744,777
	438,185	306,592	2,171,746	2,916,523	2,916,523
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Loans and borrowings	-	-	4,368,055	4,368,055	4,368,055
Trade and other payables	-	-	693,035	693,035	693,035
Dividends payable	-	-	48,619	48,619	48,619
	-	-	5,109,709	5,109,709	5,109,709

### Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial instruments approximates their carrying values.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

**Level 1:** quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

**Level 2:** other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

**Level 3:** techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that is not based on observable market data.

At the reporting date, the Group held the following financial investments measured at fair value.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>31 December 2023</b>				
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial investments at FVTPL	469,343	-	-	469,343
Financial investments at FVOCI	367,949	-	-	367,949
	837,292	-	-	837,292
<b>31 December 2022</b>				
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial investments at FVTPL	438,185	-	-	438,185
Financial investments at FVOCI	306,592	-	3	306,592
	744,777	-	3	744,777

During the year ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

## 36. SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This note provides certain information related to the Group's unconsolidated financial position, and profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023 and its comparative year. The complete set of separate financial statements of the Group prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 27 'Separate Financial Statements' (IAS 27) are issued separately. This information is provided only to assist the Group in its reporting to the Qatar Financial Markets Authority (Internal Control Over Financial Reporting ("ICOFR")).

### (a) Separate statement of financial position

	2023	2022
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Furniture and fittings	114	72
Investment property	225,300	227,092
Financial investments	34,787	26,798
Investment in associate	344,624	-
Investments in subsidiaries	2,077,215	2,574,398
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>2,679,040</b>	<b>2,828,360</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Trade and other receivables	12,548	10,517
Other bank balances	47,079	48,619
Short-term investments*	484,736	-
Cash and cash equivalents*	13,675	356,973
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>588,038</b>	<b>416,109</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>3,237,078</b>	<b>3,244,469</b>

### EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	2023	2022
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	1,858,409	1,858,409
Legal reserve	23,928	23,928
Retained earnings	1,279,168	1,275,513
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>3,161,505</b>	<b>3,157,850</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Dividends payable	47,079	48,619
Trade and other payables	28,494	28,000
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>75,573</b>	<b>86,619</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>3,237,078</b>	<b>3,244,469</b>

### (b) Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	2023	2022
Dividend income	263,115	188,890
General and administrative expenses	(25,361)	(16,792)
Other income	18,201	13,237
Other expenses	(752)	(39,339)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	(82,559)	-
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>172,644</b>	<b>145,996</b>
Finance income	26,642	10,434
Finance costs	-	(97)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>199,286</b>	<b>156,333</b>
Other comprehensive income	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>199,286</b>	<b>156,333</b>

### Earnings per share

	2023	2022
Basic and diluted unconsolidated earnings per share (Qatari Rival)	0.108	0.084
Basic and diluted consolidated earnings per share (Qatari Rival)	0.26	0.156

\* In the prior year short term investment with a maturity more than 90 days have been reclassified in a separate line item Short Term Investment, as these do not meet the criteria of cash and cash equivalents.

## 37. RESTATEMENTS

Management has re-evaluated the accounting treatment of certain transactions and balances recorded in the consolidated financial statements in the prior years to determine if such transactions and balances have been accounted for appropriately under IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS").

Summary of the effect of these restatements on the previously reported figures is as follows:

### 1) Accounting for decommissioning provision:

The Group currently records a decommissioning provision in respect of various plots of land leased from a related party. However, historically, the Group has recognized the decommissioning cost as an expense in profit or loss and the corresponding decommissioning provisions on the face of the statement of financial position.

IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16") requires a lessee should include the amount of expected decommissioning as part of right of use assets.

During the year the Group has reassessed its accounting treatment and based on the requirements of IFRS 16 has recognized the decommissioning provision as part of right of use assets, the corresponding effect on the previous years has been adjusted in retained earnings. The right-of-use asset is depreciated in profit or loss over the term of the lease within cost of sales.

### 2) Application of IAS 29:

The Group has a subsidiary in Turkey and the functional currency of the subsidiary is Turkish Lira. As from 1 April 2022, the Turkish economy has been considered hyperinflationary based on the characteristics established by International Accounting Standard 29, 'Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies' (IAS 29). The Group applied IAS 29 for the first time in the interim period ended 30 June 2022.

During the year, management reassessed the application of IAS 29 and noted the following:

IAS 21- The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates- states that when amounts are translated into the currency of a non-hyperinflationary economy, comparative amounts shall be those that were presented as current year amounts in the relevant prior year financial statements (i.e. not adjusted for subsequent changes in the price level or subsequent changes in exchange rates). Further, International Accounting Standard IAS 29- Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies requires that the gain or loss on the net monetary position should be included in profit or loss.

Consistent with the above requirements, management reassessed the application of IAS 29 during the year and restated prior period financial statements as follow:

- Management has revisited and consequently updated the calculation for initial application of IAS 29 between the closing equity of the previous year and the opening equity of the current year. The Group has presented the resultant combined effect of restating in accordance with IAS 29 and translation according to IAS 21 as a net change in other comprehensive income (OCI)
- The impact of the change in the consumer price index from the beginning of the first reporting period to the end of the reporting period for non-monetary assets and liabilities has been reflected as net monetary gain arising from hyperinflation in profit or loss instead of being recorded in retained earnings.
- Furthermore, as a result of these changes, the Group has reflected the "Net (loss)/gain arising from hyperinflation" in the Statement of Profit or loss and other comprehensive income as part of the "Operating profit".

### 3) Reclassification of accrued interest to borrowings:

In the prior years accrued interest was included within 'trade and other payables'. Management of the Group has reclassified these balances from 'trade and other payables' to 'loans and borrowings' in order to reflect the nature of these balances and also to realign the accounting for loans and borrowings with amortised cost accounting. The comparatives of these balances have been reclassified accordingly.

## 4) Other reclassifications

During the period, the Group performed an exercise to determine if the presentation of the consolidated financial statements is in accordance with IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements". This exercise resulted in reclassification of certain line items in the consolidated financial statements. The comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation for the current period. Such reclassifications did not have any impact on the previously reported equity and profits.

### a) Related party, contract assets and trade receivable/payable

During the year, management has reclassified due from/due to related parties and contract assets (current) to be presented within trade and other receivables/payable in the consolidated statement of financial position as these were trading in nature. This change did not impact the comparative total assets, total liabilities, net assets or cash flows.

### b) Other current assets

During the year, management has reclassified prepayments and advances to be presented separately from Trade and other receivables in the consolidated statement of financial position as the prepayments and advances are not financial assets. This change did not impact the comparative total assets, total liabilities, net assets or cash flows.

### c) Other bank balances

During the year, management has reclassified restricted cash balances to be presented separately from Cash and cash equivalents balances in the consolidated statement of financial position as the amount represented restricted cash which does not meet the definition of cash and cash equivalents. This change did not impact the comparative total asset, total liabilities or net assets. Equally this did not affect the cash flow statement as the cash flow statement historically reconciled only cash and cash equivalents.

### d) Financial instruments

During the year, management has restated the prior year fair value gains on investment securities at FVPL from "net gain on sale of financial investments" to the correct line item "Fair value gain on investment securities at fair value through profit or loss" shown separately. In addition, fair value gains on FVOCI debt investments recycled to profit or loss from other comprehensive income on disposal of the investments have been presented on a separate line in profit or loss.

## 5) Recognition of deferred tax

Management has recognised a previously omitted deferred tax liability during the year and restated the comparative figures in the consolidated statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The effect of these restatements on the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is summarised below:

### Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

	Previously reported	IFRS 17 (Note 3.2)	Restatement -1	Restatement -2	Restatement -3	Restatement -4a	Restatement -4b	Restatement -4c	Restatement -5	Restated
Right-of-use assets	27,731	-	21,840	-	-	-	-	-	-	49,571
Due from related parties	759,940	(88,721)	-	-	-	(671,219)	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	799,656	(320,869)	-	-	-	671,219	(120,833)	-	-	1,029,173
Other current assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	120,833	-	-	120,833
Reinsurance contract assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	668,416
Other bank balances	1,091,277	(422,831)	-	-	-	-	-	48,619	-	48,619
Cash and cash equivalents	396,447	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48,619)	-	347,828
Foreign currency translation reserve	(71,371)	-	-	44,293	-	-	-	-	1,117	(25,961)
Retained earnings	1,330,330	57,893	21,840	(44,293)	-	-	-	-	(20,748)	1,365,244
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,629	19,629
Loans and borrowings	1,625,607	-	-	-	78,823	-	-	-	-	1,734,430
Trade and other payables	1,046,056	(297,271)	-	-	(78,823)	23,073	-	-	-	693,035
Due to related parties	27,812	(4,739)	-	-	-	(23,073)	-	-	-	-
Insurance contract liabilities	1,668,009	(588,304)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,079,705

### Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022:

	Previously reported	IFRS 17 (Note 3.2)	Restatement -1	Restatement -2	Restatement -3	Restatement -4a	Restatement -4b	Restatement -4c	Restatement -5	Restated
Right-of-use assets	36,593	-	29,372	-	-	-	-	-	-	65,965
Contract assets	6,314	-	-	-	(6,514)	-	-	-	-	-
Due from related parties	686,354	(8,839)	-	-	(677,515)	-	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	694,994	(267,366)	-	-	684,029	(102,859)	-	-	-	1,008,798
Other current assets	-	-	-	-	-	102,859	-	-	-	102,859
Other bank balances	-	-	-	-	-	-	48,619	-	-	48,619
Reinsurance contract assets	757,382	(79,481)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	677,901
Cash and cash equivalents	349,407	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48,619)	-	300,788
Foreign currency translation reserve	(55,836)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,117	(54,719)
Retained earnings	998,204	61,521	29,372	-	-	-	-	-	(1,913)	1,077,214
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	-	41,452	-	-	-	-	10,796	40,796
Loans and borrowings	632,704	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	632,704
Trade and other payables	831,273	(221,696)	-	-	(41,452)	34,823	-	-	-	602,948
Due to related parties	44,507	(9,684)	-	-	(34,823)	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance contract liabilities	1,214,675	(185,867)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,028,808

### Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at 31 December 2022:

	Previously reported	IFRS 17 (Note 3.2)	Discontinued operations	Restatement -1	Restatement -2	Restatement -4(d)	Restatement -5	Restated
Revenue	3,665,539	(903,331)	(618,420)	-	-	-	-	2,145,788
Cost of sales	(2,992,873)	-	388,272	-	-			